

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 91,216

---

EDWARD CASTRO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GREGORY C. SMITH  
Capital Collateral Counsel  
Northern Region  
Florida Bar No. 279080

SYLVIA W. SMITH  
Assistant CCC - NR  
Florida Bar No. 0055816

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL COUNSEL  
1533-B South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COWSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

References in this brief are **as** follows:

"R. \_ \_" The record on direct appeal to this Court from the original trial and sentencing.

"R2. " The record on direct appeal to this Court from the first resentencing.

"R3. " The record on direct appeal to this Court from the second resentencing.

'PC-R. ." The record on appeal in these post-conviction proceedings.

'PC-R2. \_\_\_\_." The supplemental record on appeal in these post-conviction proceedings.

"IB, ." The Initial Brief in this case.

"AB. ." The State's Answer Brief in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .   | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .   | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .  | iii         |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY . . . . .   | 1           |
| A. EVIDENCE OF MR. CASTRO'S VACILLATION AND INCOMPETENCE TO<br>WAIVE POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL AND REMEDIES . . . . .  | 1           |
| B. JUDGE SINGBUSH'S FAILURE TO CONVENE A COMPETENCY<br>HEARING AND HIS RELIANCE ON THE NULL AND VOID FINDINGS<br>OF JUDGE SAWAYA VIOLATE DUE PROCESS . . . . .  | 30          |
| C. NO KNOWING, INTELLEAGENT WAIVER OF ANY POSTCONVICTION<br>RIGHT OR REMEDY CAN BE RENDERED BY THE DEFENDANT WHILE<br>THE STATE IS WITHHOLDING PUBLIC RECORDS FROM THE<br>DEFENDANT AND HIS COUNSEL . . . . . | 31          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Alvord v. Alvord,</u><br>572 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990) . . . . .                                   | 30          |
| <u>Beattie v. Beattie,</u><br>536 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988) . . . . .                                | 30          |
| <u>Bradford v. Foundation &amp;<br/>Marine Construction Co.,</u><br>182 So. 2d 447 (2d DCA 1966) . . . . . | 30          |
| <u>Davalos v. Davalos,</u><br>592 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992) . . . . .                                | 30          |
| <u>Hatcher v. St. Joe Paper Co.,</u><br>603 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) . . . . .                        | 30          |
| <u>L.S. v. State,</u><br>593 so. 2d 296 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) . . . . .                                      | 30          |
| <u>Parason Group v. Hoekseman,</u><br>475 so. 2d 244 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1985) . . . . .                         | 30          |
| <u>Reaves v. Reaves,</u><br>546 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1989) . . . . .                                   | 30          |
| <u>Sanchez-Velasco v. State,</u><br>702 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .                                   | 1           |
| <u>Smith v. Silberman,</u><br>586 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991) . . . . .                                 | 30          |
| <u>Smith v. Smith,</u><br>612 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993) . . . . .                                     | 30          |
| <u>Steinhorst v. State,</u><br>636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .  | 30          |
| <u>Suarez v. State,</u><br>527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .  | 30          |
